

## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEAD QUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE: NEW DELHI - 110001



No. F6/DFS/MS/2025/WZ/Industrial/ 2\_95

Dated: 05 06 2025

## **FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE**

Certified that the Plot No. 136/137/138, Block-C, Mangolpuri Industrial Area, Phase-I, New Delhi-110083, comprised of Basement + Ground + 02 upper floors was inspected by the officer concerned of this department on 23.05.2025 in the presence of Mr. Zile Singh (Care taker), and found that the said premises is used up to 1<sup>st</sup> floor only (second floor is sealed as per undertaking of owner) have complied with the fire prevention and fire safety requirements in accordance with Rule 33 of the Delhi Fire Service Rules, 2010 and that the premise is fit for occupancy class 'Industrial' (Basement, Ground & 1<sup>st</sup> floor only) with effect from \( \lambda \subseteq \lambda \lambda \lambda \lambda \text{floor} \) only) with effect from \( \lambda \subseteq \lambda \lambda \lambda \lambda \text{ord} \) and subject to compliance of the conditions under Rule 37 or sooner cancelled under Rule 40 and subject to compliance of the conditions under Rule 38 of the Delhi Fire Service Rules, 2010.

Issued on 05/06/2025 at New Delhi by

(Virendra Singh) Chief Fire Officer

## Copy to:-

- 1. The Deputy Director (Residential) Bldg., DDA Building Section, Vikas Sadan, INA, New Delhi. To verify the occupancy allowed and other building requirement.
- 2. Mr. Ram Kailash Gupta, Plot No.136/137/138, Block-C, Mangolpuri Industrial Area, Phase-I, New Delhi-110083.

## Conditions for the validity of Fire Safety Certificate:

- 1. The second floor shall not be used for any purpose; violation stands the FSC null & void.
- 2. All the fire safety arrangement provided there-in shall be maintained in good working conditions at all times.
- 3. Loss of life or property due to non functional fire safety measure shall be at the responsibility of the management/occupier.
- 4. The trained fire fighting staff should be available round the clock.
- 5. Any deviation with regard to the construction etc shall be verified by the concerned building sanctioning agency.
- 6. This certificate cannot be treated in any case for regularizations of unauthorized construction.
- 7. The owner/occupier shall apply for renewal of this Fire Safety Certificate to the Director of Form 'J' [sub rule (1) of rule 37] along with a copy of this Certificate, six months prior to its expiry".
- 8. The owner / occupier shall submit a declaration every year in form "K" provided in the first schedule of Delhi Fire Service Rules 2010. The form is available on
- 9. All the means of escape shall be kept free of any obstruction all the time to evacuate the occupant, in a safe manner, in the event of emergency.

http://www.delhi.gov.in/wps/wcm/connect/doit fire/FIRE/Home/Fire+Safety+Acts+and+Rules/http://www.delhi.gov.in/wps/wcm/connect/doit fire/FIRE/Home/Forms

14/10

	1		INSPE	CTION REPORT				
	ime & s	ddress of the building	Plot	No.136/137/138, 1	Block-C, Mangolpuri	Industrial .		
-	I. Name et		Phase-	I, New Delhi-1100	83.	industrial Area		
12	Type of C	ccupancy	Industrial building					
3	. Type of C	ase	New (	Case (Basement + C	Ground + 02 upper floo	rs) Premises is		
-					round + 1 floor only and			
		Di NOC		and not in use as pe	er undertaking given by t	he applicant		
4	Fire Safety directives letter No Date of inspection Name of Inspecting Officer Name and designation of officers From the building side  F.6/Di  23.05.  Mr. Zi							
_			6/DFS/MS/BP/2013/331 dated 31.10.2013.					
6.				3.05.2025 O (NW) & A DO Pohini)				
8.			O (NW) & ADO Rohini) r. Zile Singh (Care taker)					
0.								
9.								
-100 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10 / 10			0.77.000.91	-mail dated 25.04.2025.				
S.		n Standards on fire prev	1.172 200 200	BBL/NBC	Provided at site	Remarks		
No		safety U/R 33	CIIIIOII	BBEATIBE		MR/NMR		
1.		building		2				
		oad width		6 mtr	18mtr	MR		
		ate width		4.5m	Directly accessible	MR		
		idth of internal road		-NA-	-NA-	-NA-		
2.		Width, Type & Arrange	ment of	5,808				
		er of staircases	ment or					
	THE CONTRACTOR	Upper Floors		02nos.	Provided	MR		
		Basements		02nos.	Provided & one ramp	MR		
E				02.000				
	200 0 20 8000	Width of staircases		1.5m	Provided	MR		
		Upper Floor	36		Provided & one ramp	MR		
		Basements		1.5m	Provided & one ramp	MIK		
	TAR A SCHOOL S	ction of exits		D : 1	Daniel de d	MR		
	•	Fire check door		Required	Provided			
		Pressurization		Ventilation/pressuri zation	Provided	MR		
	d. No. of	No. of continuous staircases to terrace		02nos.	Provided	MR		
	e. Width of Corridor			-NA-	-NA-	-NA-		
	f. Door Size			1.5m	Provided	MR		
3.		mentation			a			
86	1.	e check door		-NA-	-NA-	-NA-		
		aling of electrical shafts		-NA-	-NA-	-NA-		
		e Rating of shaft door		-NA-	-NA-	-NA-		
		ater Curtain		-NA-	-NA-	-NA-		
	X	A MARKET AND A STATE OF THE STA		-NA-	-NA-	-NA-		
4.		anagement System			2004 18	SHIMOS		
2000		a) Basements		12 a/c per hour	Exhaust fan	MR		
	b) Upper floors		12 a/c per hour	Natural /Exhaust fan	MR			
5.	Fire Extinguishers			12 are per nour	I facular / DAHaust full	1,111		
٠.	a) Total numbers		16nos.	Provided	MR			
	b) Types			ABC/CO2	Provided	MR		
	c) IS marking			ISI marked	Provided	MR .		
6.	First-Aid Hose Reels			151 Illaikeu	Tiovided	IMIK		
#187A	a) Total numbers on each floor		02 nos.	Provided	MD			
		ength of hose reel hose		30mm	Provided	MR		
					min of the control of	MR		
7.				5m	Provided	MR		
artill.	and all and all ming system							
				Smoke/heat	Provided	MR		
	L 0) L00	cation of Main Panel		Required	F. Floor Provided	MR		

		NIII		ME	
		1	Provided	MR	
	C Panager Panel	Required	Provided	MR	
	c) Location of Repeater Panel	Required	Provided	MR	
	d) Alternate source of power	Required	Provided	-NA-	
	e) Hooters' Location	Required -NA-	-NA-	-,,,,,	
8.	MOEFA		MR		
9.	Public Address System		Provided	MR	
10.	Automatic Sprinkler System	Required	Provided	MR	
	a) Basement b) Ground & Upper Floors	Required	Provided	WIK	
	c) Sprinkler above false ceiling	Required		MR	
	c) Sprinker above		Provided	MR	
11.	Internal Hydrants  a) Size of riser/down-comer	Required	02nos.	MR	
	a) Size of riser/down-corner     b) Number of hydrants per floor	02nos.	Provided	MK	
	c) Hose Box	Required	170		
			Provided	MR	
12.	Yard Hydrants  a) Total number of hydrants	Required	Provided	MR	
	b) Hose Box	Required	110//		
_	Pumping Arrangements				
13.	a 11 aval		2280lpm	MR	
	→ Discharge of main Pump	2280lpm	Provided	MR	
	➤ Head of Main pump	Required	Provided	MR	
	> Number of main pumps	01nos.	180lpm	MR	
	> Jockey Pump out put	180lpm	Provided	MR	
	> Jockey pump head	Required	2280lpm	MR	
	Standby Pump out put	2280lpm	Provided	MR	
	> Standby Pump Head	Required	Provided	MR	
	➤ Auto Starting/Manual Stopping	Required	Provided	MR	
	> Pump House Access	Required	Piovided		
	Terrace level		0001nm	MR	
	> Discharge of pump	900lpm	900lpm	MR	
	> Head of the pump	40m	40m Provided	MR	
	> Power Supply	Required	Provided	MR	
	> Auto Starting of pump	Required	Provided	****	
14.	- Con fire fighting		MR		
14.	Underground tank capacity	1,00,000ltr	1,00,000ltr		
	> Draw-off connection	Required	Provided	MR	
	X IE	Required	Provided	MR	
	> Fire service inlet	Required	Provided	MR	
	> Access to tank		Provided	MR	
	Overhead Tank capacity	20,000ltr	Provided	MR	
15.	Exit Signage.	Required	Tiovided	7	
16.	Provision of Lifts.	p dat	MR		
	a) Pressurization of Lift Shaft	Required	Provided	MR	
	b) Pressurization of Lift lobby	Required	Provided	MR	
	c) Communication In lift Car	Required	Provided		
	d) Fireman's Grounding Switch	Required	Provided	MR	
	e) Lift Signage	Required	Provided	MR	
17.	Standby power supply	Required	Provided	MR	
18.	Refuge Area.	į.			
	a) Total Area	-NA-	-NA-	-NA-	
	b) Location	-NA-	-NA-	-NA-	
9.	Fire Control Room		1		
у,	a) Detector System Panel	-NA-	-NA-		
	my are well and the second and the s	-NA-			
	b) Flow Switch Panel	-NA-	-NA-	-NA-	

170	
MP	1
MR	
WIII	

	Required	Provided	MR	
power supply				
rea.	-NA-	-NA-	-NA-	
otal Area		-NA-	-NA-	
Location				
Fire Control Room	NA.	-NA-	-NA-	
etector System Panel		-NA-	-NA-	
ow Switch Panel		-NA-	-NA-	
A System Panel			-NA-	
		The state of the s	-NA-	
ilding Floor Plans	-NA-		-NA-	
miding Floor Flans	-NA-	-NA-		
n of special Risks, if any:	is the buildir	g were tested/ checke	ed randomly	
1	otal Area  ocation  trol Room  etector System Panel ow Switch Panel A System Panel ottery backup iilding Floor Plans ire Protection System for	otal Area -NA- otal Area -NA- otal Area -NA- otal Area -NA- otation  trol Room etector System Panel -NA- ow Switch Panel -NA- otal A System Panel	-NA-	

Accordingly, the fire protection systems provided in the building were tested/ checked randomly and found in working condition at the time of inspection.

Keeping in view the satisfactory compliance of the minimum standards on fire prevention and fire safety required as stipulated in NBC Part-4, and removal of shortcomings issued vide letter no. 145 dated 03.04.2025, under the rules it is recommended to grant Fire Safety Certificate under rule 35 of the Delhi Fire Service Rule 2010.

Ajay Kumar Sharma ADO(Rohini)